
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Stockton (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Colin Rowan Conservative 

Councillor Mike Shepherd Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 17 March 2009 
 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 20 January 2009 7.00 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. SAFER HALTON PARTNERSHIP MINUTES 
 

3 - 13 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

5. PRESENTATION - ROAD CASUALTY REDUCTION 
PROGRAMME 

 

14 - 24 

6. PETITION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALLEYGATES 
BETWEEN HALE ROAD AND DEANSWAY, WIDNES 

 

25 - 37 

7. DRUG TREATMENT PLAN 2009/10 
 

38 - 45 

8. INCIDENTS OF OBJECTS BEING THROWN FROM 
FOOTBRIDGES IN THE BOROUGH 

 

46 - 54 

9. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

55 - 60 

10. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) - HEALTH 
 

61 - 77 

11. SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOA
[...]
nch and the impact it could have on the Borough in 
particular, people borrowing money from ‘loan sharks’. The 
ongoing activities taking place to address the issues relating 
to ‘loan sharks’ was noted After considerable discussion, it 
was agreed that the Partnership would consider this in more 
detail at a later date. 

 

   
SHP26 MR DAVE WILLIAMS  
  
 The Chairman reported that Dave Williams would 

shortly be leaving the Authority and he paid tribute to the 
work with Halton, and in particular his contribution to the 
Partnership. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Partnership place on record its 
thanks to Mr Williams and extend its best wishes for his 
future career. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.15 p.m. 

Page 13



 
     

REPORT:   Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   20 January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT:   Road Casualty Reduction Programme 
   
WARDS:   Boroughwide 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To report on road traffic casualty and collision reduction work in the 
Borough. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
[1] The current programme of road traffic casualty reduction work be 
endorsed. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Creating safer roads supports several of the aims and objectives from 
Halton's Corporate and Community Strategy and this report sets out some of 
the approaches which have been adopted towards achieving these goals. 
 
3.2 In 2000, Halton’s casualty rates were well above average; people Killed or 
Seriously Injured (KSI), Children Killed or Seriously Injured (CKSI) and Slight 
casualty rates (SLI) were respectively 1.5, 2.3 and 1.2 times the national rate 
for Great Britain. During the period covered by Halton's first five year Local 
Transport Plan (LTP1), 2001/2  to 2005/6, an extensive programme of work 
combining conventional traffic engineering solutions with educational, training 
and publicity measures was undertaken. Details of these Local Safety 
Schemes (LSS) are 
[...]
ate, but in order to qualify for the 
intervention, they will have to attend a general road safety presentation 
covering issues such as drink, drug driving, speed, peer pressure, mobile 
phones and the use of seatbelts.  The Driver Impairment team and a Collision 
Investigator also provide a presentation which gives an insight into some of 
the fatal and serious crashes involving young people in the area. 
  
FitKits 
A CSRP funded initiative; this drink- drug project is being promoted within 
Halton to raise awareness of the effects and consequences of impairment.  It 
is proving to be one of the most recognisable projects that the Unit has 
coordinated.  Information and promotional items support the 'Free Bar’, which 
has toured the colleges during Freshers week and is always a major crowd 
puller.  The bar also formed an integral part of the Christmas Drink- Drug 
Campaign which toured the local colleges and businesses throughout 
December. 
 

____________________________ 
 

Page 24



REPORT TO:             Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:                              20th January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director - Environment  
 
SUBJECT:                       Petition for the Installation of Alleygates  
                                         between Hale Road and Deansway, Widnes  
 
WARDS:                          Riverside, Ditton, Broadheath  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise members of the receipt of a petition containing 19 

signatures, and the proposed course of action 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That 
 

 (1) The residents be encouraged to submit diary sheets so that the 
nature, details, dates and times of the listed incidents can be 
recorded in a manner suitable as supporting evidence for the 
consideration in the possible making of a Gating Order; and 

(2) Once the above is complete, the Operational Director (Highways, 
Transportation and Logistics) makes a decision whether or not to 
proceed with the
[...]
N:  
 
i)  That the Board notes and comments on the report. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 As part of the cycle of needs assessment, drug strategic 
partnerships must complete a summary of the needs assessment 
work that has been undertaken2 and set key priorities for the 
coming financial year. Each partnership is required to submit to the 
National Treatment Agency, by the 16

th
 January 2009, a strategic 

overview (in the region of 4-6 pages of A4) as part of the adult drug 
treatment plan submission. Plans are reviewed by a multi-agency 
panel and feedback provided to partnerships in February. Final 
plans are to be submitted to the National Treatment Agency for 
approval and sign off by the end of March 2009. 
 

3.2 The treatment plan should cover the following elements:  
 
a) The overall direction and purpose of the partnership strategy for 

drug treatment; 
b) The key priorities for developing a drug treatment system to 

meet local needs during the following financial year;  
c) The key findings of the current needs assessment, including a 

brief summary of prevalence and penetration levels, treatment 
system mapping, the characteristics of met and unmet need, 
attrition rates, and treatment outcomes (see appendix 1) 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 37



 

3.3 
Overall Strategic Direction. 

Halton Drug & Alcohol Action Team are developing and 
implementing the drug treatment system within the context of 
Halton’s Local Area Agreement. National Indicator 40, ‘drug users in 
effective treatment’, is currently included in Halton’s Local Area 
Agreement. Drug treatment services will provide added value to the 
LAA by enabling mainstream services to more easily engage with 
and promote their services to the partners, children and carers of 
those in the drug treatment system, who are often themselves 
socially excluded and/or hard to reach. In addition to the crime 
reduction priorities identified by the Safer Halton Partnership, the 
treatment plan for 09
[...]
 significantly higher in comparison 
to this regional average with 2.47 children. 

• In 07/08 76 children were the subject of child protection plans. 
10 (13%) were as a result of parental drug use, 17 (22%) 
parental alcohol use and 7 (9%) parental substance misuse. 
Overall 45% of child protection plans were where parental 
factors of substance misuse were involved. 

 
 

Page 44



REPORT TO:  Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 20 January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Incidents of objects being thrown from 

footbridges in the Borough 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To enable members to consider the issues associated with incidents in 

the Borough involving objects being thrown from footbridges onto the live 
highway. 

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

The Board supports the investigation of potential funding sources that 
would enable a proposed programme of works to enclose defined 
footbridges to be based on an agreed set of priorities endorsed by the 
Board. 
    

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 There are 49 footbridges within Halton’s boundary which HBC are 

responsible for either as Highway Authority or structure owner. Of these, 
29 span the public highway or busway network.  The remainder span 
watercourses, railway or unadopted tracks. 

 
3.2 Only 2 of these 29 bridges have anti-vandal enclosures fitted to minimise 

the possibility of vandals throwing objects on to the highway. These are 
Bongs North and Bongs South footbridges over A557 Watkinson Way in 
Appleton/Halton View Wards in Widnes. 

 
3.3 These particular enclosures formed part of the Highways Agency’s 

original bridge construction in 1993. It is assumed that this was related to 
the primary function of these bridges being to allow access for 
schoolchildren to and from Fairfield High School. 

 
3.4 HBC have only retro-fitted an anti-vandal enclosure to one footbridge 

which spans the railway in Ho
[...]


Wed 29/10/2008 15:12 2 Youths Spur Road Stones No Damage

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 1: Incident Summary 

P
a
g
e
 5

1



Month No. Incidents

06-Apr 5

06-May 3

06-Jun 2

06-Jul 1

06-Aug 1

06-Sep 1

06-Oct 3

06-Nov 2

06-Dec 4

07-Jan 1

07-Feb 1

07-Mar 1

07-Apr 1

07-May 1

07-Jun 0

07-Jul 0

07-Aug 0

07-Sep 1

07-Oct 0

07-Nov 4

07-Dec 0

08-Jan 0

08-Feb 0

08-Mar 1

08-Apr 0

08-May 0

08-Jun 0

08-Jul 0

08-Aug 0

08-Sep 1

08-Oct 5

39

Objects Thrown From Bridges

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31

Month

N
o

. 
In

c
id

e
n

ts

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chart 1: Incident Frequency 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 5

2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photos 1 & 2: Enclosure Installed at Hough Green Railway Footbridge 

P
a
g
e
 5

3



        
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 

 
DATE: 
 

20th January 2009 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 

SUBJECT:  Local Area Agreement Performance Report  
 

WARDS:   Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To report on progress towards meeting Local Area Agreement targets at the 
end of the first six months of the Agreement.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION THAT: 
 

i. The report is noted. 
  

ii. The Board considers whether it requires any further information on the 
actions being taken to deliver the LAA targets. 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The revised Local Area Agreement (LAA) was signed off by the Secretary of 
State in June 2008.  The purpose of the LAA is to agree a set of targets for 
Halton with government and local partners.  Named partners have a duty to 
co-operate in striving to achieve these targets.  There are 34 indicators in the 
LAA, plus  a further 16 statutory education and early years targets.  The 
agreement covers the period April 2008 to March 2011. 
 
A report on
[...]
s do not cover the full half year period. 
Performance remains on track. 
 

NI 192 
Household waste recycled 
and composted 

25.4% 
(2007/08) 

28.05% 28% 

 

Whilst current performance is in line with the 
end of year target, levels of waste production 
and recycling are subject to seasonal 
variation and performance could decrease 
by the year end.  A delay in the extension of 
the Council's green waste collection service, 
and a delay in the implementation of a 
planned communications campaign to 
increase participation in Council services, 
are two key factors that will impact upon 
overall recycling performance levels in 
2008/09. 
 

 
 

P
a

g
e
 5

9



REPORT TO:  Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE:          20 January 2009  
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT:  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) - Health 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board with the summary of 

the findings of the first JSNA Health (Attached at Appendix 1).  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  

 

 (i) That Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board endorse the report and make 
further recommendations where relevant.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Directors of Adult Social Services, Public Health and Children and Young 

People’s (CYP) Services in every Local Authority and Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) had a statutory duty from April 2008 to work together to develop a 
JSNA for their area. 

 
3.2 For the production of the first JSNA we have focused on refining, improving 

and bringing together the information we have already available that 
highlights overall population needs. This information is from national and local 
sources and includes a wealth of information we have collected directly from 
services across Halton. This information has been used to take a longer-term 
view of population trends and the likely impact on demand over the next years 
and decades. 

 
3.3 In order to deliver this first stage of our JSNA, a number of different 

information sources have been used. The quality of sources varies and some 
population, condition and trends information are more robust and well 
research than others. Needs assessment and in particular trend forecasting is 
not an exact science – predications tend to be more accurate at a general, 
larger population level and because of this the aim has been to keep 
messages very strategic at this stage. 

 
3.4 The JSNA is intended to identify ‘the big picture’ in terms of the health and 

wellbeing needs and inequalities within the local population. It is not 
intended to describe how we will address the needs, demonstrate 
outcomes or showcase our services. The aim is that the information 
contained in the JSNA will encourage partner agencies to use the findings to 
inform a number of local authority and PCT strategies, Client Group 
Commissioning Plans, Local Area Agreements etc. It has already been used 
within Halton, to feed into Ambition for Health and the Joint Commissioning 
Plan  

 
3.5 The development of the JSNA is not a single, one off exercise but is an 

ongoing piece of work, which will add to our commissioning ‘intelligence’. As 
we continue to develop our JSNA we will: - 

 
 

• Build upon service user and care views 

Agenda Item 10Page 60



• Include information about service usage 

• Ensure we have information at a locality level as well as overall 
trends. 

 
Approval process within the PCT 

 
3.6 The approval process for the JSNA within the PCT is currently being 

reviewed. It is anticipated that it will be go to the PCTs Management Team 
and then the Trust Board, once the St Helens JSNA is ready. NB. The St 
Helens summary of findings document is finished, however the full data 
documents is still to be completed. St Helens Council are not intending to 
submit the needs assessment to their Board. 

 
 Consultation Process 
 
3.7 A key element of the consultation p
[...]
CAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
   

Document 
Draft JSNA (Full document) 

Place of Inspection 
Runcorn Town Hall 

Contact Officer 
Angela McNamara 

 

Page 62



Health  and Wellbeing in Halton 
2008

Halton’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)

Summary of Findings

Page 63



If you need this document in a different format such as 

large print audiotape, Braille or another language, please 

contact our Customer Services on  

0151 907 8306

Page 64



Introduction and Background:
Why and how we undertook the JSNA 

Summary of Findings 

This document summarises the outcomes from the first phase of our JSNA work here in Halton 
and highlights the key messages and some of the implications for future commissioning and 
planning.

Why we undertook a JSNA 
The Directors of Adult Social 
Services, Public Health and 
Children and Young People's 
Services in every local 
authority and Primary Care 
Trust (PCT) have a statutory 
duty from April 2008 to work 
together to develop a Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) for their district. 

The JSNA must pull together a 
wide range of information about 
the current and future health 
and well-being needs of the 
local population. It provides an 
opportunity to look to the future 
- over the next 5, 10, 15 and 20 
years - so that we can plan 
now for likely changes in 
needs. So it is one of the major 
influences in directing our 
commissioning priorities and 
planning service development. 

How we undertook a JSNA 
For this first stage of the JSNA 
we have focused on refining, 
improving and br inging 
together the information we 
have available that highlights 
overall population needs. This 
information is from national and 
local sources and includes a 
wealth of information we have 
collected directly from services 
across Halton. We have used 
this initial work to take a longer 
term view of population trends 
and the likely impact on 
demand for support over the 
next years and decades. 

In order to deliver thi
[...]
well-being needs of Halton. However, in 
collating and analysing the data which underpins this assessment, it is clear that for some issues 
certain groups or specific neighbourhoods are more likely to be affected. Some of these 
differences have been highlighted in this summary and described more fully in the main data 
document.  This is available on the PCT and borough council websites.

It is crucial that planning based on this JSNA ensures the most important issues for specific 
populations are tackled and those most in need are targeted by any interventions.

Page 75



For Further Information or to obtain copies of the full document 

Please contact: 

Sharon McAteer 
Public Health Development Manager 
Public Health Directorate 
Victoria House 
Holloway
Runcorn WA7 4TH 

Telephone: 01928 593021 

Email: sharon.mcateer@hsthpct.nhs.uk 

Www.haltonandsthelenspct.nhs.uk 

Halton’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2008              Page 14 

Page 76



REPORT: Safer Halton Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:   20  January 2009  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director , Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board Work 

Programme 2009/10 
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE AND CONTENT OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is the first step in developing a work programme of Topics 
for the Board to examine in 2009/10.  While the Board ultimately 
determines its own Topics, suggestions for Topics to be considered 
may also come from a variety of other sources in addition to Members 
of the Board themselves, including members of the Council’s 
Executive, other non-Executive Members, officers, the public, partner 
and other organisations, performance data and inspections.   

 
1.2 The key tasks for Board Members are: 

• to suggest and gather Topic ideas on issues relevant to the Board’s 
remit: 

• to develop and prioritise a shortlist of possible Topics for 
examination in 2009/10, bearing in mind the Council’s agreed 
selection criteria (Annex 1): 

• to decide on a work programme of 2 or 3 Topics to be undertaken in 
the next municipal year. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: that the Policy and Performance Board 
 

(1) Put forward and debate its initial suggestions for Topics to be 
included in the Board’s 2009/10 work programme 

 
(2) Develop and informally consult on a shortlist of its own and 

others’ 2009/10 Topic suggestions ahead of the Board’s 
meeting on 20 January, 2009, bearing in mind the Council’s 
Topic selection criteria 

 
(3) Decide a work programme of 2 or 3 Topics to be examined in 

2009/10 at the meeting on 17 March 2009. 
 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Annex 1 – Topic selection checklist 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 77



 

Annex 1 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Topic Selection Checklist 
 
This checklist leads the user through a reasoning process to identify a) why a topic 
should be explored and b) whether it makes sense to examine it through the overview 
and scrutiny process.  More “yeses” indicate a stronger case for selecting the Topic. 
 

# CRITERION Yes/No 
 

Why? Evidence for why a topic should be explored and included in the work 
programme 
 

1 Is the Topic directly aligned with and have significant implications for 
at least 1 of Halton's 5 strategic priorities & related objectives/PIs, 
and/or a key central government priority? 
 

 

2 Does the Topic address an identified need or issue?   
 

 

3 Is there a high level of public interest or concern about the Topic e.g. 
apparent from consultation, complaints or the local press  
 

 

4 Has the Topic been identified through performance monitoring e.g. PIs 
indicating an area of poor performance with scope for improvement? 
 

 

5 Has the Topic been raised as an issue requiring further examination 
through a review, inspection or assessment, or by the auditor?  
 

 

6 Is the Topic area likely to have a major impact on resources or be 
significantly affected by financial or other resource probl
[...]
ance Board Work Programme 2009/10



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 20 
January 2009 at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice-Chairman), 
M. Bradshaw, Lloyd Jones, Morley, Redhead, Rowan, Shepherd and Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor M. Ratcliffe 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Noone, H. Cockcroft, J. Downes, J. Hatton, R. Mackenzie, 
A. McNamara, J. Unsworth, A. Villiers, S. Eastwood, C. Halpin and A. Jones 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Wallace 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF34 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 

2008 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF35 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board considered any questions submitted by 

the Public in accordance with Standing Order 34(9).  It was 
confirmed that no public questions had been received. 

 

   
SAF36 SAFER HALTON PARTNERSHIP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership 

(SHP) meeting held on Tuesday 11 November 2008 were 
presented to the Board for information. 

 
It was noted that if the SHP minutes were to be 

presented at future meetings of the Safer Halton PPB, then 
a relevant Officer should attend to present the report. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
SAF37 PRESENTATION - ROAD CASUALTY REDUCTION  

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



PROGRAMME 
  
  The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director Environment, on road traffic casualty and collision 
reduction work in the Borough. 
 
 In 2000 Halton’s casualty rates for people killed or 
seriously injured (KSI), children killed or seriously injured 
(CKSI) and slight casualty rates (SLI) were well above the 
national average, at 1.5, 2.3 and 1.2 respectively.  During 
Halton’s first five year Local Transport Plan (LTP1), 2001/2 
to 2005/6, an extensive programme of work combining 
conventional traffic engineering solutions with educational, 
training and publicity measures was undertaken.   
 
 This programme had proved to be successful in 
reducing all casualty rates for KSI, CKSI and SLI rates to 
1.2, 1.9 and 1.1 times the national average respectively.  It 
was noted that the more resilient problem areas would 
benefit more from education, training and publicity measures 
which address driver behaviour and attitude, rather than 
investing in further engineering interventions alone.  
 

The Board then received a presentation from the 
Road Safety Officer on the work of the Road Safety Unit, 
which outlined the following: 

 

• a comparison of the casualty rates for Halton with 
national average; 

• estimated costs associated with an injury crash; 

• progress made through engineering; 

• local safety schemes undertaken, costs involved 
but savings achieved show a significant rate of 
return; 

• future plans of the Road Safety Unit; 

• introducing CSRP (Cheshire Safer Roads 
Partnership) partners; and 

• current initiatives: child car seat checking service, 
pedestrian training, the ‘Crucial Crew’ event, 
Bikeability cycle training for children and adults, 
Drive Alive, Roots, Crash Investigation Pack, 
Megadrive, Fitkit, Pass Plus, Red Routes in 
Halton and planned future initiatives. 

 
RESOLVED:  That 
 

1) the Strategic Director - Environment and his team be 
thanked and praised for their work on the Road 
Casualty Reduction Programme; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  



2) the current programme of road traffic casualty 
reduction work be endorsed by the Board; and 

3) the Board be kept appraised of the work being 
undertaken on the Casualty Reduction Programme 
and the financial commitments to it. 

   
SAF38 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 

  
 The Board was advised that a matter had arisen 

which required immediate attention by the Board (Minute No 
39 refers).  Therefore, pursuant to Section 100 B (4) and 
100 E and due to resulting financial implications, the 
Chairman ruled that the item be considered as a matter or 
urgency. 

 

   
SAF39 WASTE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY TOPICS  
  
 Members were asked to consider replacing an 

existing topic area, specifically the ‘Containerisation of 
Waste’ with one that would include that and other existing 
topic areas, as well as capturing a wider report on waste 
collection policies for the 2009/10 period.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board agree to the above 

scrutiny topic for the year 2009/10. 

 

   
SAF40 PETITION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALLEYGATES 

BETWEEN HALE ROAD AND DEANSWAY, WIDNES 
 

  
  The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director, Environment advising members of the receipt of a 
petition containing 19 signatures, and the proposed course 
of action. 
 
 The petition was first presented at the last Board 
meeting on 18 November 2008 by a local Councillor on 
behalf of the residents of Hale Road and immediate 
surrounding areas.  The petition was accompanied by a list 
of over 100 occurrences of crime and anti social behaviour 
incidents by youths. 
 
 In an effort to document the incidents required to 
support the Gating Order, the residents had been issued 
with diary sheets to complete.  Out of these, only one set 
had been received back so far.  In response, it was 
commented that the residents had been too afraid to 
comment for fear of retribution from the youths.  They would 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



however, be encouraged further to provide the information to 
strengthen the case. 
 
 All Members were in support of the Gating Order 
option and agreed that this should be pursued.  
  
 RESOLVED:  That 
 
1) the residents be encouraged to submit diary sheets 

so that the nature, details, dates and times of the 
listed incidents can be recorded in a manner suitable 
as supporting evidence for the consideration in the 
possible making of a Gating Order; and 

2) the Operational Director (Highways, Transportation 
and Logistics) proceed with the advertising of a 
Gating Order in line with his delegated powers, 
subject to the consideration of the evidence 
submitted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
(NB. Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a personal interest in the 
following item due to her husband being a Non-Executive Director of 
Halton and St Helens PCT). 

 

  
SAF41 DRUG TREATMENT PLAN 2009/10  
  
  The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community, advising the Members of 
the findings of the needs analysis that supported the drug 
treatment plan for 2009/10 and also advised the Board of 
the strategic priorities for the 2009/10 treatment plan. 
 
 Members were advised that a multi-agency panel 
would review the plan and feedback would be provided to 
Partnerships in February.   The final plans were due to be 
submitted to the National Treatment Agency for approval 
and sign off by the end of March 2009. 
 
 Members were provided with the Executive Summary 
for the Drugs Treatment Plan 2009/10 which set out how 
prevalent drug use was, the types of drugs used, the 
treatment system, equality and diversity issues and hospital 
episode statistics, along with the results of the work force 
skills audit, links with community safety, service user and 
carers satisfaction rates and instances of hidden harm. 
 
 The Board praised the Officers on their efforts with 
the Drug Treatment Plan and offered their assistance where 
possible. 
 

 



RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
SAF42 INCIDENTS OF OBJECTS BEING THROWN FROM 

FOOTBRIDGES IN THE BOROUGH 
 

  
  The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director Environment, to enable Members to consider the 
issues associated with incidents in the Borough involving 
objects being thrown from footbridges onto the live highway. 
 
 Out of a total of 49 footbridges in the Borough, 29 
spanned the public highway or busway network.  Out of 
these 29 only two have anti vandal enclosures fitted.  The 
majority of incidents were objects had been thrown from 
footbridges were on the Halton Brook, Halton Lodge (Central 
Expressway) and Asda area of Runcorn.   
 
 From the discussions it was noted that:- 
 

• the cost for a standard enclosure would cost in the 
region of £40,000; 

 

• with regards to the incident summary and frequency 
charts submitted with the report, these do not account 
for unreported incidents, which should be considered; 

 

• caging the footbridges would instil public confidence 
when driving on the expressways; 

 
RESOLVED:  That 

 
1) the Officers be thanked for their detailed report, and  
 
2) the Board supports the investigation of potential 

funding sources that would enable a proposed 
programme of works to enclose defined footbridges to 
be based on an agreed set of priorities endorsed by 
the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
SAF43 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director Corporate and Policy, which reported on the 
progress towards meeting Local Area Agreement targets at 
the end of the first six months of the Agreement. 
 
 As the Agreement was signed in June 2008, the 
report reflected very early stages in the Agreement’s life.  
However, the report enabled members to review the current 
progress so far and check that appropriate delivery plans 

 



were in place. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
(NB. Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a personal interest in the 
following item due to her husband being a Non-Executive Director of 
Halton and St Helens PCT). 

 

  
SAF44 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) - 

HEALTH 
 

  
  The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community, which presented a 
summary of the findings of the first JSNA Health, which 
identified the health and well being of residents in Halton. 
 
 The report was a combined effort from the Directors 
of Adult Social Services, Public Health and Children and 
Young People’s Services in every Local Authority and 
Primary Care Trust (PCT).  They had focused on refining, 
improving and bringing together information from national 
and local sources that was already available, which highlight 
overall population needs. 
 
 The JSNA is intended to identify a bigger picture in 
terms of the health and wellbeing needs and inequalities 
within the local population.  It was not intended to describe 
how we will address the needs, demonstrate outcomes or 
showcase our services.  The aim is that the information 
contained in the JSNA will encourage partner agencies to 
use the findings to inform a number of local authority and 
PCT strategies, Client Group commissioning Plans, Local 
Area Agreements etc.  The JSNA would continue to 
develop, as it was a working document gathering 
intelligence over time. 
 

A Member requested that consideration be given to 
the enforcement aspect of the smoking ban and a report be 
submitted to a future meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the Board endorse the report and make further 

recommendations where relevant; 

2) the Strategic Director Health and Community be 
thanked for their report; and 

3) a report be submitted to a future meeting on the 
enforcement of the smoking ban. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  



   
SAF45 SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 
 

  
  The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community, initiating the first step in 
developing a work programme of Topics for the Board to 
examine in 2009/10.   
 
 Following discussions amongst Members the 
following topics were suggested: 
 

• Waste Management Scrutiny Topics (as set out in 
minute No 8)  

• Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  – panel to be set 
up 

• Enclosure of Footbridges – Cllr Stockton to lead 

• Community Safety – anti social behaviour 

• Domestic abuse and violence relating to alcohol 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the initial suggestions for topics to be included in the 

Board’s 2009/10 work programme as mentioned 
above be noted; and 

2) a decision be made at the next Board meeting on 17 
March 2009 on a work programme of 2 or 3 topics to 
be examined in 2009/10.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.00 p.m. 


